The Company is exposed to price risk on its Private Equity Investments, Debt Investments and
Derived Equity. All positions within the portfolio involve a degree of risk and there are a wide variety
of risks that affect how the price of each individual investment will perform. The key price risks in
the Company’s portfolio include, but are not limited to: investment liquidity, where a significant
imbalance between buyers and sellers can cause significant increases or decreases in prices; the
risk that a company which has issued a bond or a loan has its credit rating changed, which can
lead to significant pricing risk; and general investment market direction, where various factors
such as the state of the global economy or global political developments can impact prices.

For the year ended 31 December 2024, the main price risks for the Company’s portfolio were
assessed to be market uncertainty due to inflation, high interest rate enviroment and geopolitical
uncertainty. The Investment Manager actively manages and monitors price risk. The table
below reflects the sensitivity of price risk of the invested portfolio and the impact on NAV:

Price risk12c.i.

31 December 2024
Base case

€’000
Bull case (+20%)

€’000
Bear case (-20%)

€’000

Financial assets  1,178,571   1,414,285   942,857
Financial liabilities  -   -
Change in NAV and profit  235,714   (235,714)
Change in NAV (%) 19% (19%)
Change in total income 1,185% (1,185%)
Change in profit for the year 2,800% (2,800%)

31 December 2023
Base case

€’000
Bull case (+20%)

€’000
Bear case (-20%)

€’000

Financial assets 1,200,989 1,441,187 960,791
Financial liabilities  (495)  (396)  (594)
Change in NAV and profit  240,099   (240,099)
Change in NAV (%) 19% (19%)
Change in total income 343% (343%)
Change in profit for the year 449% (449%)

04 F I N A N C I A L S TAT E M E N T S
& S H A R E H O L D E R
I N FO R M AT I O N

03 G OV E R N A N C E &
R I S K M A N AG E M E N T

02 I N V E S T M E N T M A N AG E R ’ S
R E P O R T

01 S T R AT EG I C
R E P O R T

G LO S S A RY

99 | Apax Global Alpha | Annual Report and Accounts | 2024

OV E RV I E W

31 December 2024
EUR

€’000
USD

€’000
GBP

€’000
INR

€’000
NZD

€’000
Total

€’000

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL  460,889   717,682   -   -   -   1,178,571
Cash and cash equivalents  32,687   11,616   1,231   -   -   45,534
Investment receivables  3,861   93   -   -   -   3,954

[…]

The Company is exposed to currency risk on those investments, cash, interest receivable and
other non-current assets which are denominated in a currency other than the Company’s
functional currency, which is the euro. The Company does not hedge the currency exposure
related to its investments. The Company regards its exposure to exchange rate changes on the
underlying investments as part of its overall investment return and does not seek to mitigate
that risk through the use of financial derivatives. The Company is also exposed to currency risk
on fees which are denominated in a currency other than the Company’s functional currency.

The Company’s exposure to currency risk on net assets is as follows:

Currency risk12c.ii.

04 F I N A N C I A L S TAT E M E N T S
& S H A R E H O L D E R
I N FO R M AT I O N

03 G OV E R N A N C E &
R I S K M A N AG E M E N T

02 I N V E S T M E N T M A N AG E R ’ S
R E P O R T

01 S T R AT EG I C
R E P O R T

G LO S S A RY

100 | Apax Global Alpha | Annual Report and Accounts | 2024

OV E RV I E W

The Company’s sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange
movements on net assets is summarised below:

31 December 2024
Base case

€’000
Bull case (+20%)

€’000
Bear case (-20%)

€’000

USD  730,323   876,388   584,258
GBP  1,264   1,517   1,011
NZD  -   -   -
Change in NAV and profit  146,318   (146,318)
Change in NAV (%) 12% (12%)
Change in total income 736% (736%)
Change in profit for the year 1,738% (1,738%)

31 December 2023
Base case

€’000
Bull case (+20%)

€’000
Bear case (-20%)

€’000

USD  701,459   841,751   561,167
GBP  35,463   42,556   28,370
INR  71   85   57
NZD  12,214   14,657   9,771
Change in NAV and profit  149,842   (149,842)
Change in NAV (%) 12% (12%)
Change in total income 214% (214%)
Change in profit for the year 280% (280%)

Currency risk continued12c.ii.

04 F I N A N C I A L S TAT E M E N T S
& S H A R E H O L D E R
I N FO R M AT I O N

03 G OV E R N A N C E &
R I S K M A N AG E M E N T

02 I N V E S T M E N T M A N AG E R ’ S
R E P O R T

01 S T R AT EG I C
R E P O R T

G LO S S A RY

101 | Apax Global Alpha | Annual Report and Accounts | 2024

OV E RV I E W

Interest rate risk arises from the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market
interest rates on financial assets and liabilities and future cash flows. The Company holds
Debt Investments, loans payable and cash, and cash equivalents that expose the Company